Exhibit A: Page 1

RESOLUTION



TO HONOR THE MEMORY OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT DEPUTY HECTOR CUEVAS JR.

WHEREAS, The San Bernardino County Employees' Retirement Association (SBCERA) and the entire community mourn the loss of Deputy Hector Cuevas Jr., who lost his life in the line of duty on March 17, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Cuevas Jr. selflessly dedicated his career to protecting and serving the residents of San Bernardino County, demonstrating unwavering commitment, integrity, and professionalism throughout his service; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Cuevas Jr. took great pride in his role as a deputy, a father, husband, coach, mentor, and colleague. He loved his job and felt deep pride in providing protection and justice to the community. While he took his responsibilities very seriously, he always brought a sense of humor and joy with him to work on every shift, uplifting those around him; and

WHEREAS, His leadership and commitment to teamwork were evident in everything he did, setting an example for his fellow deputies and inspiring those he worked with through his dedication and heart; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Cuevas Jr. was a highly respected and admired member of the department, known for his bravery, kindness, and devotion to upholding the law and ensuring the safety of his fellow officers and community members; and

WHEREAS, It is fitting and appropriate to recognize and honor Deputy Cuevas Jr.'s life, service, and ultimate sacrifice to ensure that his memory lives on as a testament to his heroism and dedication;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT, That we honor and commemorate the legacy of Deputy Cuevas Jr., whose courage, leadership, dedication, and sacrifice will never be forgotten;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our deepest sympathy and offer our condolences to Deputy Cuevas' wife Mia, his children, his parents Elizabeth and Hector Sr., family, and loved ones.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above Resolution for SBCERA is hereby adopted by the BOARD on this 3rd day of April, 2025.

MARC BRACCO Board Chair **DEBBY CHERNEY**Chief Executive Officer